+−
PLC (Provided by customer)
In
pu
t u
nit
Ou
tp

Battery-less absolute encoder compatible
∗1  �Can be included as an option. Refer to the
“How to Order” page of the actuator.
Power Supply Plug Terminal
Pin no. Terminal name Function
1 C24V Control power supply(+)
2 M24V Motor power supply(+)
3 EMG Stop(+)
4 0V Common supply(−)
5 — NC
6 LK RLS Lock release(+)
VPower supply plug
Power supply cable should be provided by the
customer before wiring.
[Applicable cable size]: AWG20
Power supply
for controller
24 VDC
0 V
Provided by the
customer LK RLS (6)
(3) EMG
(2) M 24V
(1) C 24V 0V (4)
(Connect the ground.)
FG
Lock release
switch
External stop circuit
Connector
pin no.
Cable
color
Dot mark
(color)
Function
A1 Light brown    (Black) COM+
A2 Light brown    (Red) COM−
A3 Yellow    (Black) IN0
A4 Yellow    (Red) IN1
A5 Light green    (Black) IN2
A6 Light green    (Red) IN3
A7 Gray    (Black) IN4
A8 Gray    (Red) IN5
A9 White    (Black) SETUP
A10 White    (Red) HOLD
A11 Light brown      (Black) DRIVE
A12 Light brown      (Red) RESET
A13 Yellow      (Black) SVON
B1 Yellow      (Red) OUT0
B2 Light green      (Black) OUT1
B3 Light green      (Red) OUT2
B4 Gray      (Black) OUT3
B5 Gray      (Red) OUT4
B6 White      (Black) OUT5
B7 White      (Red) BUSY
B8 Light brown        (Black) AREA
B9 Light brown        (Red) SETON
B10 Yellow        (Black) INP
B11 Yellow        (Red) SVRE
B12 Light green        (Black) *ESTOP
B13 Light green        (Red) *ALARM
The “*ALARM” and “*ESTOP” are the negative-true logic
output.